
  ITA No.-198/Del/2018 and 293/Del/2018 
  M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

Page 1 of 6 
 

IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL 
     (DELHI BENCH: ‘F’: NEW DELHI) 

 (THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)  
 

        BEFORE MS. SUCHITRA KAMBLE, JUDICIAL MEMBER 
       AND 

    SHRI ANADEE NATH MISSHRA, ACCOUNTANT MEMBER 
 

ITA No:- 198/Del/2018 
(Assessment Year: 2014-15) 

DCIT, 
Circle 20(1), 
New Delhi. 

 
Vs. 

M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. 
Ltd., 
305, Rattan Jyoti Building,  
18, Rajendra Place, 
New Delhi-110008. 

APPELLANT  RESPONDENT 
PAN No: AAACP1326P 

 
 

ITA No:- 293/Del/2018 
(Assessment Year: 2014-15) 

M/s Provestment Securities 
Pvt. Ltd. 
 

 
Vs. 

DCIT, 
Circle 20(1), 
New Delhi. 

APPELLANT  RESPONDENT 
PAN No: AAACP8116H 

 
 

  Revenue By : Shri Jagdish Singh, Sr. DR 
  Assessee By  : Shri Rahul Chaurasia,  CA 
  

 Per Anadee Nath Misshra, AM 
 
(A) These two cross appeals by Revenue and Assessee are  filed against the order of 

Learned Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)-25, Delhi, [“Ld. CIT(A)”, for short], 



  ITA No.-198/Del/2018 and 293/Del/2018 
  M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

Page 2 of 6 
 

dated 13.10.2017 for Assessment Year 2014-15.  Grounds taken in both these appeals 

of Revenue and assessee are as under: 

ITA No.- 198/Del/2018 

“1. On the facts and under the circumstances of the case, Ld. CIT(A) erred 
in deleting the disallowance of Rs. 1,44,98,543/- out of total disallowance of 
Rs. 1,48,63,485/-. As the financial cost of Rs. 1,48,63,485/- made by the AO 
u/s 36(l)(iii) of the I.T. Act, on account of interest expenses not relatable to 
business activity conducted by the assessee company. 
2.  On the facts and under the circumstances of the case, the Ld.CIT(A) has 
erred in law in deleting the disallowance of Rs. 24,17,577/- out of total 
disallowance of Rs. 29,34,163/- made by the AO u/s 14A r.w.r. 8D of the I.T. 
Act. 
3. On the facts and under the circumstances of the case, Ld. CIT(A) erred in 
deleting the additions of Rs. 45,00,000/- and Rs. 50,00,000/- u/s 68 of the IT 
Act, in respect of Loans received from M/s RKG Finvest Ltd. and M/s S.P. Sai 
IT Pvt. Ltd. 
4.The appellant craves to be allowed to add any fresh ground(s) of appeal 
and/or delete or amend any of the ground(s) of appeal.”   

ITA No.- 293/Del/2018 

“1. That the order dated 13-10-2017passed u/s 250 of the Income-tax Act, 
1961 by the Learned Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) 25, New Delhi is 
against law and facts on the file in as much as he was not justified to partly 
uphold the action of the Learned Deputy Commissioner of Income-Tax, Circle 
-20(1), New Delhi by sustaining the addition of Rs. 3,64,942/- made by the 
Assessing Officer by resort to the provisions of s. 36(1 )(iii) of the Income-tax 
Act, 1961 on account Interest paid on the loans received from shareholders. 
 
2. That the order dated 13-10-2017 passed u/s 250 of the Income-tax Act, 
1961 by the Learned Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) 25, New Delhi is 
against law and facts on the file in as much as he was not justified to partly 
uphold the action of the Learned Deputy Commissioner of Income-Tax, Circle 
-20(1), New Delhi in sustaining the addition of Rs. 5,16,586/-made by the Ld. 
Assessing Officer towards expenses incurred for earning exempt income by 
resorting to the provisions of Section 14A of the Income-tax Act, 1961 read 
together with Rule 8D of the Income Tax Rules, 1962. 
 
3.  That the order dated 13-10-2017 passed u/s 250 of the Income-tax Act, 



  ITA No.-198/Del/2018 and 293/Del/2018 
  M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

Page 3 of 6 
 

1961 by the Learned Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) 25, New Delhi is 
against law and facts on the file in as much as he was not justified to partly 
uphold the action of the Learned Deputy Commissioner of Income-Tax, Circle 
-20(1), New Delhi in sustaining the addition of Rs. 3,27,00,000/-by the Ld. 
Assessing Officer by resorting to the provisions by resorting to the provisions 
of s. 68 of the Act towards allegedly unexplained cash credits in respect of the 
following nine parties : 
    

 

 

 
 

(B) At the time of hearing, at the outset, the Ld. Authorized Representative (“Ld. AR”, 

for short) for the Assessee informed us that the assessee has opted for Vivad Se Vishwas 

Scheme, 2020  (“VSVS”, for short) for the settlement of subject matter of the disputes in 

these appeals. He also drew our attention to letter dated 19.04.2021 sent from assessee’s 

side; and copy of Form-3 (issued by Designated Authority) enclosed thereto.  At the time 

of hearing before us, the Ld. AR for assessee submitted before us that both these appeals 

may be dismissed on account of the aforesaid VSVS. The learned Senior Departmental 

Representative [“Ld. Sr. DR”, for short] did not express any objection to this; and agreed 

with the submissions made by Ld. AR for the assessee.  We have perused Form-3 dated 

16.04.2021 issued by Ld. PCIT-7, Delhi; the Designated Authority under VSVS.  After due 

consideration, and in view of the foregoing; we treat both these appeals as withdrawn on 

S. 
No. 

NAME AMOUNT 

1 Atrocious Solf Solutions Pvt Ltd 60,00,000 
2 Chahat Ram 25,00,000 
3 Chirag Marketing 1,40,00,000 
4 Hari Traders 12,00,000 
5 Intellect Personal Selection Network Pvt Ltd 60,00,000 
6 N K Yarns 10,00,000 
7 Sunil Gupta 5,00,000 
8 Supertax 10,00,000 
9 Vitrag Chemicals and Plastics 5,00,000 
 Total 3,27,00,000 



  ITA No.-198/Del/2018 and 293/Del/2018 
  M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

Page 4 of 6 
 

account of the aforesaid VSVS.   Accordingly, both these appeals are dismissed being 

treated as withdrawn. 

 

(B.1) Before we part, we hereby clarify, by way of abundant caution, that if for 

some reason it is found by either Revenue or the assessee, that the disputes 

under these appeals before us are not fully settled under the aforesaid VSVS, 

then Revenue and / or assessee, as the case may be, will be at liberty to 

approach ITAT for restoration of these appeals, in accordance with law.  

 

(B.2) With these directions, the aforesaid appeals of Revenue and Assessee are 

dismissed, being treated as withdrawn. 

 

 (C) For statistical purposes, these appeals are dismissed.   

This order was already pronounced on 01st September, 2021 in Open Court, in 

the presence of Representatives of both sides; after conclusion of the hearing.  

Now this written order is signed today on  02/09/2021. 

 
 
 
 Sd/-        Sd/- 
    (SUCHITRA KAMBLE)                           (ANADEE NATH MISSHRA) 
    JUDICIAL MEMBER                 ACCOUNTANT MEMBER 
 
Dated: 02/09/2021     
(Pooja) 
 
 
 



  ITA No.-198/Del/2018 and 293/Del/2018 
  M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Copy forwarded to:  
1. Appellant 
2. Respondent 
3. CIT 
4. CIT(Appeals) 
5. DR: ITAT  

  ASSISTANT REGISTRAR 
ITAT NEW DELHI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



  ITA No.-198/Del/2018 and 293/Del/2018 
  M/s Provestment Securities Pvt. Ltd. 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Date of dictation  

Date on which the typed draft is placed before the 
dictating Member 

 

Date on which the typed draft is placed before the 
Other Member 
 

 

Date on which the approved draft comes to the Sr. 
PS/PS 
 

 

Date on which the fair order is placed before the 
Dictating Member for pronouncement 

 

Date on which the fair order comes back to the Sr. 
PS/PS 

 

Date on which the final order is uploaded on the 
website of ITAT 
 

 

Date on which the file goes to the Bench Clerk 
 

 

Date on which the file goes to the Head Clerk 
 

 

The date on which the file goes to the Assistant 
Registrar for signature on the order 
 

 

Date of dispatch of the Order 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


